10 APPROPRIATIONS

APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 7.
[S. B. No. 147—LaMoure]

CAPITOL MAINTENANCE.

AN ACT to Amend Section 893 of the Revised Codes of 1905, as Amend-
ed by Chapter 10, Laws of 1907, Providing for an Appropriation for
Supplies for the Capitol Building, Executive Mansion and the Public
Grounds and Parks Connected Therewith) and for Necessary Repairs
Upon the Capitol Building and Executive Mansion, and Providing a
New Appropriation Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 393 of the revised codes of 1905,
as amended by chapter 10, laws of 1907, is hereby amended to read
as follows:

Sec. 393. POWERS OF BOARD OF TRUSTEES. APPROPRIATION. ]
The board of trustees of public property is authorized and empow-
ered to provide all necessary furniture, fuel, lights, stationery, post-
age, express, freight, drayage, and all other necessary supplies for
the state offices and executive mansion and the public grounds and
parks connected therewith, and to make all necessary repairs upon
the capitol building and executive mansion, and there is hereby
annually appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not
otherwise appropriated, the sum of thirty-seven thousand five hun-
dred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to carry out
the provisions of this section, and the state auditor is empowered
to draw his warrant for such sums as shall be found due on account
of claims or accounts against such appropriation, upon approval
thereof by the state auditing board, and upon said approval the state
treasurer is hereby directed to pay such warrants from the general
fund of the state.

§ 2. EMERGENcY.] Whereas, the board of trustees of public
property, by a communication in writing, recommend the passage
of the above appropriation and the sum so asked should be available
before July 1, 1909, therefore an emergency exists, and this act shall
be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 3, 1909.
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CHAPTER 8.
[S. B. No. 145—LaMoure]

RELIEF OF GEORGE MURRAY.

AN ACT Appropriating Money to Compensate George Murray for Salary
Due and Sundry Items of Expense Incurred by Said George Mur-
ray, While Acting as Temperance Commissioner During the Months of
April and May, in the Year 1907.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AprprropPrIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any
money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum
of four hundred seventy dollars and seventy cents to George Mur-
ray for salary and actual expenses incurred during the months of
April and May, in the year 1907, while acting as temperance com-
missioner of North Dakota, as per itemized bill now on file in the
office of the state auditor, and the said state auditor is hereby empow-
ered to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for said above men-
tioned sum.

Approved March 3, 1909.

CHAPTER 9.
[S. B. No. 68—Strom]

MAYVILLE NORMAL SCHOOL.

AN ACT Making Appropriation for Completing and Furnishing Dormitory,
for Establishing and Changing Heating Plant, for Grounds and Walks
and Other Equipment for the State Normal School at Mayville, and
for Maintenance.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
§ 1. APPROPRIATIdN.] There is hereby appropriated, out of

the money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the
state normal school at Mayville, sums of money as follows:

For completing and furnishing the new dormitory...... $ 35,000
For changing the heating system in the main building to

4 VACUUM SYSEEIM . .tittiiie vt ieeeneenennennnnnnnns 3,000
For a separate heating plant ........................ 15,000
For grounds and walks .......................... e 2,500
For library books ........cccvvviiiiiiiiiinn... 1,000
For gymnasium apparatus ..............c.coeevunnnnn. 500

For manual training and domestic science .............. 500
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For furniture and fixtures for main building .......... 1,500
] - ) $ 59,000

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that a
portion of the money hereby appropriated is urgently needed for
immediate use, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

PARTIAL VETO.
Bismarck, March 20, 1909.
To the Honorable, the Secretary of State:

I file herewith senate bill No. 68, appropriating money for im-
provement of the normal school at Mayville, with my approval
except as to the following items:

For grounds and walks ...................... $ 2,500
For library books .............cieiiiunaann. 1,000

I disapprove of these items for the reason that the appropriations
exceed the revenue.

JouN BURKE,
Governor.

CHAPTER 10.
[H. B. No. 369—DBrusletten]

FORT ABERCROMBIE.

AN ACT to Appropriate a Sum of Money for the Maintenance and Con-
servation of the State Park at Fort Abercrombie.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ApprOPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated the sum
of five hundred dollars or as much thereof as may be necessary to
be expended by the custodian of the state park at Fort Abercrombie,
in the care, custody and conservation of said park.

Approved March 20, 1909.
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CHAPTER 11.
[S. B. No. 783—McArthur]

—_—

SCHOOL OF FORESTRY.

AN ACT to Provide for the Making of Improvements at the North Dakota
School of Forestry, to.Assist in the Maintenance Thereof and for Other
Purposes and Making Appropriations Therefor,

.Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ApprorriAaTION.] For making improvements at the state
school of forestry.at Bottineau, to assist in the maintenance thereof
and for other purposes, the following sums of monpey are hereby
appropriated, from any funds in the state treasury not otherwise
appropriated, viz:

Finishing and furnishing assembly room and more class

rooms in the present building .................... $ 8,000
For library books and laboratory apparatus ............ 1,500
To erect and furnish green house .................... 3,000
For improvement of grounds ..................c..... 1,500
For maintenance ............ceeeiieenennenecnnenns 6,000

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, some of the sums hereby appro-
priated should be available before July 1, therefore an emergency
exists and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage and approval.

Approved March 20, 1909.

CHAPTER 12.
{S. B. No..70—Baker]

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF.

AN ACT to Provide for New Buildings for the School for the Deaf and
Dumb, Located at Devils Lake, North Dakota, and Making an Appro-
priation Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ApPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any
moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of
twenty-five thousand dollars for new buildings and improvements
of the school for the deaf and dumb of North Dakota at Devils
Lake:
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For school building, gymnasium and assembly hall...... $.17,000
For a separate hospital building ...................... 8,000
Total ..... e $ 25,000

§ 2. EMERGENcCY.] An emergency exists in this, that the fis-
cal year for which this appropriation is made shall not begin before
July 1, and the funds hereby appropriated for the erection of new
buildings will be needed before that time; therefore this act shall
take effect immediately after its passage and approval.

Approved March 20, 1909.

CHAPTER 13.
[S. B. No. 126—Ramsett]

VALLEY CITY NORMAL SCHOOL.

AN ACT Making Appropriation for the Valley City Normal School,
Located in Valley City, Barnes County, North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] The sum of one hundred and thirty-
five thousand three hundred and seventy-five dollars is hereby ap-
propriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise
appropriated for maintenance for two years and for permanent im-
provements and furnishings for the normal school at Valley City,
as follows:

To erect a building for a heating plant, including the
stack for the same, to equip and furnish the same and

to furnish and install a system of ventilation....... $ 30,000
For maintenance of the institution for two years........ 40,000
To complete the auditorium building ................. 7,000
To pay the mortgage on property purchased for, dormitory

purposes, with interest ................ ... ... 0.L, 2,375
For library equipment and books.................... 1,000
For furniture for auditorium ........................ 1,500
For apparatus, museum equipment and cabinets........ 2,000
For the erection and equipment of the main building of a

ladies’ dormitory .........cciiiiiiniiiirinenanann 50,000
To build and equip a barn ............ ... . i, 1,500
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PARTIAL VETO.
Bismarck, March 20, 1909.
To the Honorable, the Secretary of State:
I file herewith senate bill No. 126, being an act making appro-

priations for the normal school at Valley City, with my approval,
except as to the item:
Forbarn ...... .., $ 1,500
I disapprove of this item for the reason that the appropriations

exceed the revenue of the state.
JouN BURKE,
Governor.

CHAPTER 14.
SENATE EMPLOYES.

[S. B. No. 243—Leutz]

AN ACT Making an Appropriation to Pay P. O. Fossom, George Platzer,
janitors; A. Glorvick, messenger; and C. J. Hutchinson, Clerk, of the
Tenth Legislative Assembly, for Services Rendered During that Ses-
sion.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Noxth Dakota:

§ 1. AprrropPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any
funds in the’ state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of
three hundred and twenty dollars for services rendered by P. O.
Fossom, George Platzer, janitors; A. Glorvick, messenger; and C.
J. Hutchinson, clerk; in accordance with the resolution passed
in the senate March 5, 1907, allowing each of the above employes two
dollars per day in addition to their salary for extra work during
the last forty days of that session.

Approved March 15, 1909.

CHAPTER 15.
[H. B. No. 315—Senour]

RELIEF OF F. M. BAKER.

AN ACT Appropriating to F. M. Baker, Assistant State’s Attorney of
Stark County, Four Hundred Fifty Dollars Attorney's Fees for Ser-
vices Rendered in the Unorganized Territory Attached to Stark County
for Judicial Purposes During the Years 1905, 1906 and 1907.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
§ 1. AppropPrIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any
funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of
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four hundred and fifty dollars to F. M. Baker, assistant state’s at-
torney of Stark county, North Dakota, as fees for services per-
formed in the prosecution of criminal cases arising in the unorgan-
1zed territory attached to Stark county for judicial purposes dur-
ing the years 1905, 1906, 1907.

Approved March 16, 1909.

CHAPTER 16.
[S. B. No. 104—Walton]

INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL.

AN ACT to Provide for the Maintenance of the State Normal-Industrial
School Located at Ellendale and for Making Necegsary Improvements
and Providing Appropriations Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AprproPRIATION.] For the maintenance of the state nor-
mal-industrial school and for making necessary improvements to
the same for the period commencing April 1, 1909, and ending March
31, 1911, there is hereby appropriated out of the state treasury from
any monies not otherwise appropriated the sum of fifty-one thous-
and five hundred dollars as follows:

Forsalaries ......cciunvineniineninnennennnan.s il $ 25,000
For power house and electric light equipment .......... 11,500
For library ... ittt 15,000

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, in the opinion of the legislative
assembly an emergency exists, therefore this act shall take effect
and be in force from and after its approval.

PARTIAL VETO.

Bismarck, March 20, 1909.
To the Honorable, the Secretary of State:

I file herewith senate bill No. 104, an act to provide for the main-
tenance of the state normal and industrial school at Ellendale,
with my approval thereon, except as to the item for library fifteen
thousand dollars, which item is disapproved for the reason that the
appropriations made by the last legislative assembly exceed the rev-
enues of the state.

Joun BURKE,
Governor.
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CHAPTER 17.
[S. B. No. 242—Leutz]

REFORM SCHOOL.

AN ACT Making Appropriations for the Current and Contingent Expenses
of the State Reform School of North Dakota, and for Making Per-
manent Improvements Thereto.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated the follow-
ing sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, out of
the monies in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the

purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses of the state
reform school at Mandan:

For building and equipping a building for girls ........ $ 10,000
For farm buildings, cow stables, silo, hog house, root cellar
and green house ....... P 3,000
Completing the equipment of manual training and fitting up
assembly TOOM ... ...l i it e 2,000
Additional land .......c.ciiiiiii it i i e 1,050
Repairs . ..oviiiii i i e e, 800
Total ..o i i i e $ 16,850

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that a
portion of the money hereby appropriated is urgently needed for im-
mediate use, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 15, 1909.

CHAPTER 18.
[S. B. No. 56—Cashel]

INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE MINDED.

AN ACT to Provide an Appropriation for the Current and Contingent Ex-
penses and for Permanent Improvements for the Institution for Feeble
Minded, at Grafton.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ApprOPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of
any fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the
purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses of, and
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for permanent improvements to the institution for the feeble minded
at Grafton for the period beginning March 1, 1909, and ending
March 1, 1911, the sum of seventy-eight thousand eight hundred
fifty dollars, or as much thereof as may be necessary, as follows:

For maintenance ..........ccccveiinenereenneennnnans $ 5,000
For employees’ wages, including officers’ salaries...... 29,000
For fuel and lights ............ .o iiiiiiiie.. 10,000
For training school supplies’and amusements .......... 800
For incidental expenses ...........cveiivuernnnnnnn. 1,000
For drugs, medicines, etc. ...........coviiivinn..... 800
For repairs ....ccviiiiniiiniiiniiiiniiinnnnnnn. e 1,100
For plumbing .......... ittt 250
For beds and bedding ............ ..., 1,000
For furniture ...ttt it iiiieinneenns 1,000
For electrical supplies and repairs .................. 300
For supplies for engine room .............ccveuvnn... 500
For laundry machinery and repairs .................. 500
For paints and painting ............cooviiiiiiinnen. 1,000
For farm implements and vehicles .................... 1,000
Forstock ...ooviiiuiiiiii i i 500
For improvements to grounds .................couu.e. 1,000
For a hospital building .......... ...t 20,000
Foranew farmhouse ..........cciiiiiiiiiinnnn... 2,500
For addition to barn .......cceiiiiiiiiiniinnnnnnnnn. 1,600

1o Y $ 78,850

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that the
biennial period for which this appropriation is made will begin July
1, 1909, and the funds hereby appropriated will be needed before
that time, therefore this act shall take effect from and after its pas-
sage and approval.

PARTIAL VETO.
Bismarck, Mnarch 20, 1909.
To the Honorable, the Secretary of State:

I file herewith senate bill No. 56 with my approval, except as
to the items:

For improvement of grounds ................ $ 1,000
For a new farm house ...................... 2,500
For addition to barn ............ ..., 1,600

I disapprove of these items for the reason that the appropriations
exceed the revenue.
JoHN BURKE,
Governor.
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CHAPTER 19.
[S. B. No. 81—Welch]

PENITENTIARY.

AN ACT Making Appropriation for the Current and Contingent Expenses
of the State Penitentiary, and for Making Permanent Improvements
and Additions Thereto.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ApPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated the fol-
lowing sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
out of the moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated,
for paying the current and contingent expenses of the state peni-
tentiary, and for making permanent improvements and' additions
thereto as follows:

Warden’s salary .........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin., e $ 4,000
Deputy warden’ssalary .........ccciiiiiiininnnnnnn. 3,000
Bookkeeper’s salary ............iiiiiiiiiiiii... 2,400
Storekeeper and clerk’s salary ...................... 2,700
Matron’s salary ......coieiiiiiiiiiiin it 800
Chaplain’s salary ..........cciiiiiiiiiiiinennnn... 500
Guards’ and employees’ salary ............ ..., 25,000
Maintenance ........ciiiiiiiiii ittt 40,000
Heating and lighting ............... ... i i, 15,000
Repairs and improvements .............cceuviuninnn.. 7,500
Incidentals and national prison congress ............. 1,500
Physician and medicine ..........ccoivuunn.. PP 3,200
Transportation, clothing, 'etc., discharged inmates...... 5,000
Clothing ....civiiiiiiiiiiiis it ittt 5,000
Bedding .....oiiiiniiiiiii e 1,500
Books and stationery .............cc0iiiiiiiiiiiaa.. 1,500
Water supply ...ovriiiininriiiiie it i, 7,000
Brickyard .............. ettt teereteerareeetaae e 5,000
Resident quarters of officers .............. ... . ... 2,000
Expenses of warden, to be paid monthly, not to exceed the _
biennial sum of ..... ... ... . . i, 1,000
Building for condemned prisoners .................. 2,500
Work shop . .iviiiiiii ittt it ee it 2,500

Installing vacuum heating system for entire institution.. 4,000
New roof and repairs for engine house, main building, etc. 4,500
Two cow and cattle barns ..........ccvviiiiinne... 3,500

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that there is
no provision for the payment of the expenses of said penitentiary
after March 1, 1909, therefore this act shall take effect from and
after its passage and approval.
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PARTIAL VETO.
Bismarck, March 20, 1909.

To the Honorable, the Secretary of State:

I file herewith senate bill No. 81, making an appropriation for
the current and contingent expenses of the state penitentiary with
my approval thereon, excepting item of two thousand dollars for
officers’ residence, which item is disapproved because of the insuf-

ficiency of state revenues.
JouN BURKE,

.Governor.

CHAPTER 20.
[S. B. No. 166—Overson]

WILLISTON SUB-STATION IMPROVEMENTS.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for the Williston Experiment Station,
Located at the City of Williston, Williams County.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APrPrROPRIATION.] The sum of seven thousand dollars is
hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not
otherwise appropriated for the Williston experiment station, lo-
cated at Williston, Williams county, for the purpose of erecting
suitable buildings in the following items, viz:

Residence and office for superintendent ........ e $ 4,500
Barn ......... ettt ettt 2,000
Machinery and storage shed ........................... 500

TOtAl «eveeeeneeeennne e e $ 7,000

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists, in that some of the
above appropriated sums will be required prior to July 1, 1909,
therefore this act shall be in force from and after its passage and-
approval.

Approved March 4, 1909.



APPROPRIATIONS 21

CHAPTER 21.
[S. B. No. 16—Gilbert]

AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.

AN ACT Appropriating Money for the Purpose of Building and Equipping
a Dairy Laboratory and Barn; a Veterinary Laboratory and Stable;
for Apparatus for Engineering Departments; for Building Sidewalks;
for Girls’ Dormitory and Domestic Science Laboratory, for the Agricul-
tural College Located at Fargo, North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislotive Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
§ 1. AppPrOPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of

any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the
following sums of money, viz:

For building and equipping a dalry laboratory and dairy

117X ¢ PP $ 35,000
For building and equipping a veterinary laboratory and

1T ¢ APt 30,000
For apparatus and equipment for the department of engi-

NEETIME .o vt ittt iinieeennee tovesnnnsennenns 12,000
For building cement walks .............oviiiiinn.. 3,000

For building and equipment of a combination girls’ dormi-
tory and domestic science laboratory and for making

other improvements .............ciiiiiiiiiiiannns 75,000
For dynamo and fixtures for furnishing the college with
light and power .........iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia., 10,000

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists, in that many of the
improvements provided for in this act should be started early in
the spring, therefore thls act shall be in force after its passage and
approval.

—

PARTIAL VETO.
Bismarck, March 20, 1909.

To the Honorable, the Secretary of State:

I file herewith senate bill No. 16 appropriating money for making
improvements at the agricultural college at Fargo, with my ap-
proval excepting item of thirty-five thousand dollars for a dairy
barn, which item is disapproved because of the insufficiency of
the state revenue,

JouN BURKE,
Governor.
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CHAPTER 22.
[S. B. No. 148—LaMoure]

BLIND ASYLUM IMPROVEMENTS.

AN ACT to Provide for Making Needed Permanent Improvements for the
¥}?rthf Dakota Blind Asylum at Bathgate, and Making an Appropriation
erefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ApprroPrIATION.] For the purpose of making permanent
improvements at the North Dakota blind asylum at Bathgate, there
is hereby appropriated the following sums for the uses follow-
ing, to-wit:

For the purchase of land for said institution ..............$ 2,000

Forsewer ...viiiiir ittt i i i i e e e 10,000
Forpowerhouse............coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin.. 15,000
Forroughgrading ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiineinnennnnns 2,000
For landscape work ...ttt 2,000

Total vuvuees eeeennnnne, e $ 31,000

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Wohereas, it is necessary that the improve-
ments contemplated in this act should be commenced prior to July
1, 1909, therefore an emergency exists, and this act shall take ef-
fect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved *March’4, 1909.

CHAPTER 23.
[S. B. No. 165—Overson]

—_—

WATER FOR WILLISTON SUB-STATION.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation of Five Hundred Dollars for Each of the
Years 1909, 1910, 1911, 1912, 1913, 1914, 1915, 1916, 1917 and 1918
for the Williston Experiment Station, Located at the City of Williston,
Williams County to be Used for Payment of Water Charges for Irri-
gation, Including Construction, Operation and Maintenance Charges.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ApproPriaTION.] The sum of five hundred dollars is
hereby appropriated for each of the years 1909, 1910, 1911, 1912,
1913, 1914, 1915, 1916, 1917 and 1918, out of any money in the state
treasury not otherwise: appropriated, for the Williston experiment
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station, at Williston, Williams county, for the payment of tne
charges for water for irrigation, including construction, opera-
tion and maintenance charges.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists, therefore this act
shall be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 4, 1909.

CHAPTER 24.
[S. B. No. 48—Steele]

CURRENT EXPENSES HOSPITAL FOR INSANE.

AN ACT to Provide an Appropriation for the Current and Contingent Ex-
penses of the State Hospital for the Insane of North Dakota at James-
town.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ApproPrRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any
money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the pur-
pose of paying the current and contingent expenses of the state hos-
pital for the insane of North Dakota, at Jamestown, for the period
beginning March 1, 1909, and ending April 30, 1911, the sum
of thirty thousand three hundred dollars, or as much thereof as may
be necessary, as follows:

Salaries of resident officers ........ouuevriiiinunnnnn. $ 14,600
Incidental expenses and repairs ....................... 5,000
Return of patients and burial of dead .................. - 1,500
Sewerage and plumbing ........... ... ... ool 1,500
Electric supplies and repairs ......ccoovveeieiennnnn.. 1,000
Supplies for blacksmith shop ........................ 500
Supplies for engine room ........c.ccvveviuiinnianen... 1,000
Laundry machinery and repairs ............c..c...... 1,000
Paints and painting ..........coiiiiiiiii i 2,500
Farm implements . ......ovuevernnnenieineenneenn.. 1,000
Fire department .........cooiiririiniinnnrnnrnnnnnnn.. 700

Total o oi it i e e $ 30,300

§ 2. EMErRGENcY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this, that
the fiscal period for which this appropriation is made will not begin
before July 1, 1909, and the funds appropriated hereby will be needed
before that time, therefore this act shall take effect from and after its
passage and approval.

Approved March 4, 1909.
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CHAPTER 25.
[S. B. No. 113—Purcell]

SCHOOL OF SCIENCE IMPROVEMENTS.

AN ACT to Provide an Appropriation for the Current and Contingent Ex-
penses and for Permanent Improvements for the State School of Science
at Wahpeton.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any
funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the pur-
pose of paying the current and contingent expenses of, ahd for
permanent improvements to the state school of science for the period
beginning March 1, 1909, and ending March 1, 1911, the sum of
fifty-nine thousand seven hundred dollars, or as much thereof as
may be necessary, as follows:

For maintenance ................ ... o i $ 2,200
For girls’ dormitory, fire proof .................... PR 35,000
For chemical building, fire proof ........................ 8,600
For heating plant .................... et e, 7,500
For ventilation, wiring and repairs to college building...... 1,500
For furnishing for dormitory .......................... 1,700
For cement walks ............ ettt e e, 700
For grading and draining ........................ e 500
For equipment of dining room and kitchen ................ 800

For equipment of laboratories, chemical, physical, biological 1,200

50T 71 $59,700

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this that the funds
hereby appropriated will be needed before July 1, 1909, therefore
this act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 4, 1909.

CHAPTER 26.
[S. B. No. 47—Steele]

NEW BUILDINGS HOSPITAL FOR INSANE.

AN ACT to Provide an Aopropriation for the Erection of New Buildings
and Other Improvements at the State Hospital for the Insane of North
Dakota at Jamestown.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. AprrroPrIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any
money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the pur-
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pose of erecting necessary additional buildings at the state hospital
for the insane of North Dakota, at Jamestown, and making other
needed and necessary improvements, and for the proper equipment of
such buildings, the sum of one hundred twenty-six thousand and
fifty dollars, as follows:

Finishing fireproof ward building ..................... $ 62,750
Hospital for tuberculosis and contagious diseases........ 25,000
Local telephone system ................ ... i, 1,000
Extension to kitchen building ......................... 8,500
Extensiontobakery ......... ... .. ... . i ... 1,500
Ice house and fuelshed .................. ... ... ...... 2,000
Sewage disposal plant ............ ... .. ... ... 5,000
Rewiring for electric power current.................... 1,500
Two new boilers .......cvimiiiiin i, 6,000
Sanitary repairs .....eiiiiii ittt it 1,500
Improvements to grounds and building of sidewalks..... 1,000
Purchasing additional land .......... .« 4,800
To furnish and equip new ward building and hospital for
tuberculosis anc{) contagious diseases .............. 5,000
Bread-mixing machine and motor ..................... 500
Total ..o i i e e $ 126,050

Provided, that before any of the money hereby appropriated for
the purchase of land is available, the governor of this state shall give
his assent thereto.

§ 2. EMERGENcY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this that the
money hereby appropriated to finish a fireproof ward building, now
in process of construction, will be needed before Julv 1, 1909,
therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage and approval.

Approved March 4, 1909.

CHAPTER 2v%.
[S. B. No. 146—LaMoure]

RELIEF OF T. R. SHAW.

AN ACT Appropriating Money to Compensate T. R. Shaw for Balance
of Salary Due as Secretary of the North Dakota State Capitol Commis-
sion, and for Sundry Items of Expense Incurred by Said T. R. Shaw,
While Acting as Such Secretary, During the Months of August, Sep-
tember, October and November, in the Year 1905.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assemblv of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any
money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of
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three hundred and ninety-one dollars and twenty cents to T. R. Shaw
for the unpaid balance due him as secretary of the North Dakota
state capitol commission and for sundry items of expense during the
months of August, September October and November, 1905, as per
itemized bill now on file in the office of the state auditor, and the
said state auditor is hereby empowered to draw his warrant on the
state treasurer for said above mentioned sum.

Approved March 4, 1909.

CHAPTER 28.
[S. B. No. 43—Pierce]

DEMONSTRATION FARMS.

AN ACT Appropriating an Anhual Sum of Money for the Use of the Gov-
ernment Experiment Station at Fargo for Conducting Demonstration
Farms and for Otherwise Co-operating With Farmers, for Makirg
Experiments in the Manufacture of Denaturized Alcohol, for Publish-
ing Reports and Bulletins, for Analyses of Fertilizers and Stock Foods,
for Complying with the Provisions of the Pure Paint, Paris Green and
Formaldehyde Laws and for Making Other Experiments.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION] There is hereby annually appropriated
out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated,
the sum of twelve thousand dollars, to be paid quarterly to the
treasurer of the North Dakota agricultural college in April, July,
October and January of each year upon the order of the state audi-
tor, who is hereby directed to draw order for the same for the use
of the government experiment station at Fargo for the purpose of
continuing the twelve demonstration farms now located at Sanborn,
Bismarck, New Salem, Beach, Carrington, Flaxton, Page, Bathgate,
Larimore, Lakota, Granville and Ross respectively, and for the estab-
lishment of not less than six nor more than twelve additional demon-
stration farms, to be located by the director of the government ex-
periment station in counties that are not already provided with a
demonstration farm; provided, that each demonstration farm here-
after located shall not be more than three miles from a railway depot
where at least one passenger train stops each way each day, and on
land that shall have been leased to the state of North Dakota for a
period of not less than ten years; provided, further, that should any
of the twelve demonstration farms heretofore leased and operated
refuse, after their present lease shall have expired, to enter into a
ten year lease as provided for in this section, then the said government
experiment station, through its director, shall be authorized to effect
a lease with some other farmer, but within the same county if pos-
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sible; provided, further, that two thousand dollars of the amount
hereby annually appropriated shall be set aside for the sole purpose
of installing and conducting demonstration farms at or near the
village of McLeod, North Dakota, for making additional experi-
ments with cereals, root-crops and tree culture and for making ex-
periments in the manufacture of denatured alcohol from by-products
of the farm; for publishing the annual report of the demonstration
farms and of the experiment station, and for printing additional
popular, press and scientific bulletins; for complying with the pro-
visions of the pure paint law, paris green law, and formaldehyde law
now on the statute books, and for making analyses of fertilizers aud
stock foods, and for other experimental purposes.

§ 2. RepeaL.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict with any of
the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

§ 3. EMErGENcY.] Many of the provisions of this act require
an expenditure of money before July 1, 1909, hence an emergency
exists, and this act shall be in force from and after its passage and
approval.

Approved March 3, 1909.

CHAPTER 29.
[S. B. No. 69—Stevens]

ST. LOUIS EXPOSITION DEFICIT.

AN ACT to Appropriate One Hundred Fifty-five Dollars. and Twenty-six
Cents to Reimburse Citizens of North Dakota Who Advanced Money to
Help Defray Expenses Incurred in Making the State Exhibit at the
St. Louis Exposition.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AprprrorrIATION.|] There is hereby appropriated out of any
funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of
one hundred fifty-five dollars and twenty-six cents, to reimburse
citizens of North Dakota who advanced money to help defray ex-
penses incurred in making the state exhibit at the St. Louis ex-
position.

§ 2. To wHOM WARRANTS IsSUE.] The state auditor is hereby
authorized to draw warrants against the above appropriation in
favor of the following named persons, and for the amount stated,
upon vouchers properly signed and approved, viz.: Prof. E. J. Bab-
cock, of Grand Forks, N. D., the sum of ninety-seven dollars and
seventy-six cents, being for the sum of seventy-five dollars and
twenty-one cents, monies advanced by him for the purpose above
named, and interest on same for five years at six per cent per annum,

and Prof. M. A. Brannon, of Grand Forks, N. D., the sum of fifty-
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seven dollars and fifty cents, the same being for forty-four dollars
and twenty-four cents advanced by him for the purpose named, and
interest thereon for five years at the rate of six per cent per annum.

§ 3. EMERGENcY.] Whereas, an emergency exists, in that these
claims have long since been recognized as being just, but through an
oversight have never been paid, therefore this act shall take effect
and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 3, 1909.

CHAPTER 30.
[S. B. No. 207—Welch]

ELECTRIC WIRING AT PENITENTIARY.
AN ACT to Appropriate Money for Repairing and Wiring at the State
Penitentiary.
Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AvrprorRIATION.] There is Hereby appropriatéd the sum
of two thousand dollars for the purpose of renewing the electric
wiring at the state penitentiary, and making such improvements and
repairs in connection with the electric and telephone wiring at the
state penitentiary as may be necessary in order to comply with the
insurance underwriters’ rules and regulations, and to complete the
system of wiring in the institution.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that the con-
dition of the electric wiring at the state penitentiary buildings and
grounds is dangerous to life and property, and that no available
funds exist for the purpose of making the changes and improve-
ments, therefore this act shall take effect from and after its pas-
sage and approval.

Approved March 3, 1909.

CHAPTER 31.
[S. B. No. 322—IL.aMoure]

BOOKS FOR STATE LAW LIBRARY.

AN ACT Amending Section 1 of Chapter 166 of the Laws of 1889, It Being
Section 1296 of the Revised Codes of 1905, Providing for the Purchase
of Books for the State Library.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 1296, revised codes of 1905, is
hereby amended to read as follows:



APPROPRIATIONS 29

§ 1296. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out
of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the
sum of two thousand dollars annually, to be expended by the secre-
tary of state, under the direction of the judges of the supreme court,
in purchasing for the state library such volumes of the supreme
court reports, digests and statutes of any state or territory, where
such volumes cannot be procured by exchange and for the purchase
of such other books and documents as may be deemed advisable for
such library. Before purchasing such books, the secretary of state
shall advise with and consult the judges of the supreme court as to
what books shall be purchased.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency existing from the fact that
the appropriation for the purchase of books for the state library is
exhausted, and for the further reason that it requires approximately
the sum now appropriated to pay for current volumes, as they are
issued, of serial sets of reports, encyclopedias and other works, and
this leaves practically nothing f6r the purchase of new issues of
text and other books as they are issued, this act shall take effect
and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 3, 1909.

CHAPTER 32.
[S. B. No. 29—Gunderson]

STATE UNIVERSITY.

AN ACT Making Appropriations for Permanent Improvements at the
State University and School of Mines of North Dakota and for the

Maintenance of a Mining Experiment Sub-Station in Connection with-
Such State School of Mines.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AprproPrIATION.] There is hereby appropriated the follow-
ing sums of money, out.of the moneys in the state treasury not other-
wise appropriated, for the purpose of making the following perma-
nent improvements at the state university and school of mines of
North Dakota and for the maintenance of a mining experiment sub-
station in connection with such state school of mines at the state
university :

For needed repairs on the building known as Science Hall $ 3,000
For the erection of a suitable building for the department

known as teachers’ college ...................... 60,000
For equipping the mechanical and electrical laboratories 5,000
For equipping the laboratory and testing department of

the school of mines for the purpose of carrying on

experimentation and the testing of the state’s min-
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erals and allied resources; for the expenses of estab-
lishing and the management of a mining experiment
sub-station and for finishing off and equipping two

rooms in the school of mines building............ 30,000
For the erection of a commons hall to house the board-
ing department ................................ 40,000
For equipping the Carnegie library building w1th book
stacks and furniture .......... ... . i, 3,000
For moving and repairing the power plant............ 20,000
For improvements of the university grounds and campus,
including grading, trees, seeding and walks........ 5,000
For maintenance .............cciiiiiiiiiiiiiin... 10,000
For library books, magazines and pamphlets, including
bindings ......coiiiiiit il e 5,000
Total «veii e e $ 181,000

Provided, that of the thirty thousand dollars hereby appropriated
for the school of mines, not less than twelve thousand dollars thereof
shall be used for the establishment and maintenance of the mining
experiment sub-station during the fiscal years 1909 and 1910.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that work
must be commenced on the buildings, improvements and repairs
provided for in this act before the first day of July next, therefore
this law shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage
and approval.

Approved March 4, 1909.

CHAPTER 33.
[H. B. No. 11—Wolbert]

HOUSE CLOCK.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for the Purchase and Installing of a
Clock in the House Chamber.
Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ApproPrRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated, out of the
moneys in the general fund of the state treasury not otherwise ap-
propriated, the sum of one hundred and eighty-five dollars, or as
much thereof as may be necessary, for the purchase and mstalhng
of clock over the speaker’s desk in the house chamber.

§ . EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this, that
there is no clock in the house chamber and there is a certain space
left for it over the speaker’s desk, and a clock was ordered for
this space, but there being no appropriation to pay for same, it has
never been installed, and such clock is necessary for the use of the
members, therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage and approval.

Approved February 20, 1909.
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CHAPTER 34.
[H. B. No. 166—Traynor]

—

LIVE STOCK BOARD DEFICIENCY.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation to Meet the Deficiency Incurred by the
State Live Stock Sanitary Board in Carrying Qut the Purposes of
Chapter 169 of the Session Laws ot 1907,

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of the
funds in the hands of the state treasurer, not otherwise appropriated,
the sum of six thousand dollars, or as much thereof as may be neces-
sary, to pay the vouchers now unpaid and in the hands of the state
auditor, arising from section 18, chapter 169, session laws 1907.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in the fact
that there is no fund available for paying these vouchers which are
now on hand and properly filed in the state auditor’s office, there-
fore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its pas-
sage and approval.

Approved March 3, 1909.

CHAPTER 35.
[S. B. No. 265—Kennedy]

FLORENCE CRITTENDEN HOME.

AN ACT Making an Annual Appropriation to Assist in the Maintenance of
the Florence Crittenden Home, Located at Fargo, One of the Charit-
able Institutions of the State.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. DECLARED A CHARITABLE INSTITUTION.| The Florence
Crittenden home, located at Fargo, is hereby declared to be one of
the charitable institutions of the state of North Dakota and as such
entitled to receive aid from the general fund of the sfate for the sup-
port of the poor therein.

§ 2. ApPPROPRIATION.] There is hereby annually appropriated
the sum of three thousand dollars to such Florence Crittenden home,
located at Fargo, for the purpose of assisting in its support and
maintenance.

§ 3. EMERGENcY.] An emergency is hereby declared to exist
and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its pas-
sage and approval.

Approved March 3, 1909.
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CHAPTER 36.
[S. B. No. 198—McArthur]

RELIEF OF JUDGE BURR.

AN ACT Appropriating Money to Compensate A. G. Burr for Salary Due
and Sundry Items of Expense Incurred by Said A. G. Burr While Act-
ing as District Judge of the Ninth Judicial District, for a Period of
Four Months.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AprpropPrIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any
money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum
of one thousand three hundred thirty-three dollars and thirty-four
cents, for salary and actual expenses incurred while acting as judge
of the ninth judicial district, as per itemized bill now on file in the
office of the state auditor and the said state auditor is hereby em-
powered to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for said above
mentioned sum.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in. this, that said ex-
pense has been incurred and no provision has been made for the
payment thereof, therefore this act shall take effect from and after
the date of its passage and approval.

Approved March 3, 1909.

CHAPTER 3v%.
L. B. No. 24—McCrea]

LIVE STOCK SANITARY BOARD.

AN ACT to Amend Section 19 of Chapter 169 of the Laws of 1907, Entitled
“An Act to Establish the Live Stock Sanitary Board of North Dakota
and to Provide for the Suppression and Control of Dangerous, n
tagious and *Infectious Diseases of Domestic Animals.”

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 19 of chapter 169 of the laws of
1907 is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

§ 19. AprproPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out
of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the
sum of ten thousand dollars per annum, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, for the purpose of paying the expenses incurred by
the state live stock sanitary board in carrying out the purposes of
this act.
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§ 2. RepeaL.] All acts and parts of actd inconsistent with any
of the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereasesthe duties of the live stock sani-
tary board have greatly increased and, whereas, the sufficient dis-
charge of said duties is hampered by lack of funds, therefore, an
emergency exists and this act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage and approval by the governor.

Approved March 3, 1909.

CHAPTER 38.
[H. B. No. 178—Honey]

ROCK ISLAND MILITARY RESERVATION.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for the Improvement, Betterment,
Conservation and Preservation of the Rock Island Military Wood Res-
ervation in Ramsey County, North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ApPPrOPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any
monies in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of
five thousand dollars to be expended under the direction of the gov-
ernor by the advisory board provided for in section 1754 of the re-
vised codes of North Dakota for 1905, for improvements, betterment,
conservation and preservation of the Rock Island military wood
reservation in Ramsey county, North Dakota.

§ 2. EMERGENcY.] An emergency exists in this, that whereas,
it 1s advisable that the improvement contemplated by this act be be-
gun previous to July 1, 1909, therefore this act shall take effect and
be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 20, 1909.

CHAPTER 39.
[H. B. No. 145—Putnam]

REIMBURSING PROF. LADD.

AN ACT for an Appropriation to Reimburse Professor E. F. Ladd, for
Disbursements and Expenses Incurred in the Enforcement of the Pure
Food Laws.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ApproPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated the sum of
two thousand one hundred seventy-one dollars and twenty-three
cents to be paid to Professor E. F. Ladd for the purpose of reim-
bursing him for the disbursements made and expenses incurred for

—3—
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attorneys’ fees and expenses as defendant in the case of Russell-
Miller Milling company and others against E. F. Ladd, commenced
in the district court in and for Cass county, North Dakota.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, there are no funds available to
pay the claim described in the above section and the same ought to
be paid at once, therefore this act shall take effect and be in force
immediately upon its passage and approval.

Approved March 20, 1909.

CHAPTER 40.
[H. B. No. 134—McCrea]

PURE PAINT LAW LITIGATION.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation to Pay Legal Expenses and Disburse-
ments Incurred by the Government Agricultural Experiment Station
of the North Dakota Agricultural College, in Defending the Suit
Brought to Annul the “Pure Paint Law” of This State.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. ArpropPrRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of the
state funds in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of
one thousand nine hundred and eighty-one dollars and ninety-five
cents for the payment of bills for legal expenses incurred by the
director of the government agricultural experiment station of the
North Dakota agricultural college in defending in the United States
circuit court, and upon appeal from the judgment of said court
taken to the United States supreme court in the suit brought for
the purpose of annulling chapter 8 of the session laws of 1905, ap-
proved March 6, 1905, commonly known as the “pure paint law,”
and which bills are filed with the state auditing board.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this that said ex-
penses have been incurred and no provision has been made for the
payment thereof ; therefore this act shall take effect from and after
the date of its passage and approval.

Approved March 20, 1909.
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